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Chapter 8, Table T8. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances for selected planktonic foraminifer taxa, Site 1267.
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Depth
(mcd)

0.02| S

0.03| S

035 S

3.08| S

335| S

6.35| S

8.88 | S

9.89 | S
12.89 | S

13.73 | S

1589 | S

18.39 | S

19.03 | S
22.11

22.41

25.11

28.11

31.11

31.70 | S

33.84 | S

36.74 | S

3715 S

39.74 | S
41.91

42.61

45.61

4584 | S
48.61

51.58| S
51.61

52.03| S

5458 | S

56.65| S

57.58 | S

60.58 | S

61.04 | S

64.08 | S

66.08 | S

67.08 | S

70.08 | S

73.05| S

7343 | S

7412 | S

76.53 | S

7712 | S

80.12| S

83.12| S

83.52| S

84.86 | S

87.86| S

90.70 | S

90.86 | S

92.08 | S

9430 | S

96.90 | S

9730 | S

98.80 | S
101.80 | S

104.03 | S

108.55| S

109.53 | S

112.68 | S
117.66

12336 | S

128.53 | S
134.37

139.48 | S
145.85

150.03 | S
155.59

160.71

167.32| S

172.55| S

177.66 | S

182.59 | S

188.86 | S
193.25

199.10 | S

227.32 | S

Depth
(mbsf)

0.00
0.01
0.32
3.08
3.32
6.32
8.85
9.22
12.22
12.80
15.22
17.72
18.36
18.72
19.67
21.72

24.72

27.72

28.31

28.22

31.12
31.94

34.12

36.29
37.72

40.72

40.70

43.72

47.22

46.72

47.14

50.22

50.71

53.22
56.22

56.68
56.72

59.77

59.72

62.72

65.69

66.07

66.22

69.85

69.22
72.22
75.22
75.62

75.72

78.72

79.35

81.72
82.94

85.22

87.38

88.22

89.72

92.72

94.95

97.92
100.72

103.87

107.05

113.30

116.56

122.80

126.01

132.70

135.62

141.89

145.33

150.92

155.47

160.85

164.81

170.69

174.53

179.63

184.10 | 205.14 | S

188.46 | 209.51

193.50 | 216.32 | S

198.96 | 221.01

203.01

207.07 | 231.05 |38 | A

207.39 | 231.37 |38 | R

207.47 | 231.50 |38 | B

207.55 | 231.53 |38 | R

207.64 | 231.62 |38 | A
208.96 | 23294 | S
212.33 | 238.16 | S

218.33 | 243.25

22210 | 249.87 | S

226.62 | 254.21

231.47 | 26142 | S

236.44 | 267.17

236.60 | 267.27 | S
245.75 | 277.48 | S
242,92 | 278.27 | S

253.25 | 286.48

252.75 | 288.09 | S

261.97 | 294.77

262.03 | 296.64 | S
273.22 | 305.56 | S
27312 | 306.86 | S

280.58 | 315.83 |38 | A

283.50 | 316.51

283.40 | 317.80 |38 | A

284.20 | 318.60 |38 | A | G-M

284.90 | 319.30 |38 | A

285.60 | 320.00 |38 | A

285.80 | 320.20 |38 | A

286.00 | 320.40 |38 | A

286.04 | 320.44 |38 | A

286.90 | 321.30 |38 | R

290.68 | 325.28

292.86 | 327.26 |38 | A | M-G

300.75 | 336.76 | S

300.43 | 337.07 | S

309.95 | 346.77

312.30 | 349.25

319.59 | 358.34 | S
329.22 | 367.97 | S

Hole, core, section,
interval (cm)

208-

1267B-1H-1, 0-2

1267A-1H-1, 0-1

1267A-1H-1, 32-34
1267B-1H-CC

1267A-1H-3, 32-34

1267A-1H-5, 32-34

1267A-1H-CC

1267A-2H-1, 32-34

1267A-2H-3, 32-34
1267B-2H-CC

1267A-2H-5, 32-34

1267A-2H-7, 32-34
1267A-2H-CC

1267A-3H-1, 32-34
1267B-3H-CC

1267A-3H-3, 32-34

1267A-3H-5, 32-34

1267A-3H-7, 32-34
1267A-3H-CC

1267A-4H-1, 32-34

1267A-4H-3, 32-34
1267B-4H-CC

1267A-4H-5, 32-34
1267A-4H-CC

1267A-5H-1, 32-34

1267A-5H-3, 32-34
1267B-5H-CC

1267A-5H-5, 32-34

1267A-6H-1, 32-34

1267A-5H-7, 32-34
1267A-5H-CC

1267A-6H-3, 32-34
1267B-6H-CC

1267A-6H-5, 32-34

1267A-6H-7, 32-34
1267A-6H-CC

1267A-7H-1, 32-34
1267B-7H-CC

1267A-7H-3, 32-34

1267A-7H-5, 32-34

1267A-7H-7, 32-34
1267A-7H-CC

1267A-8H-1, 32-34
1267B-8H-CC

1267A-8H-3, 32-34

1267A-8H-5, 32-34

1267A-8H-7, 32-34
1267A-8H-CC

1267A-9H-1, 32-34

1267A-9H-3, 32-34
1267B-9H-CC

1267A-9H-5, 32-34
1267A-9H-CC

1267A-10H-1, 32-34
1267B-10H-CC

1267A-10H-3, 32-34

1267A-10H-5, 32-34
1267A-10H-6, 32-34
1267A-10H-CC
1267B-11H-CC

1267A-11H-5, 32-34

1267A-11H-CC
1267B-12H-CC
1267A-12H-CC
1267B-13H-CC
1267A-13H-CC
1267B-14H-CC
1267A-14H-CC
1267B-15H-CC
1267A-15H-CC
1267B-16H-CC
1267A-16H-CC
1267B-17H-CC
1267A-17H-CC
1267B-18H-CC
1267A-18H-CC
1267B-19H-CC

1267A-19H-CC
1267B-20H-CC
1267A-20H-CC
1267B-21H-CC
1267A-21H-CC
1267B-22H-CC

1267A-22H-6, 130-131

1267A-22H-6, 148-149 | 207.25 | 231.23 |38 | A

1267A-22H-7,12-13

1267A-22H-7, 20-21

1267A-22H-7, 28-29

1267A-22H-7, 37-38
1267A-22H-CC
1267B-23H-CC
1267A-23H-CC
1267B-24H-CC
1267A-24H-CC
1267B-25H-CC
1267A-25H-CC
1267B-26X-CC

1267A-26X-CC
1267B-27X-CC

1267A-27X-CC
1267B-28X-CC

1267A-28X-CC
1267B-29X-CC

1267A-29X-CC
1267B-30X-CC
1267B-31X-CC

1267A-30X-CC

1267A-31X-1, 10-11

1267A-31X-1, 90-91

1267A-31X-2, 60-61
1267A-31X-3, 30-31

1267A-31X-3, 50-51

1267A-31X-3, 70-71

1267A-31X-3, 74-75
1267A-31X-4, 10-11

1267A-31X-4, 114-115 | 287.94 | 322.34 |38 | R
1267A-31X-5, 114-115 | 289.44 | 323.84 |38 | A

1267B-32X-CC

1267A-31X-CC
1267A-32X-CC
1267B-33X-CC
1267B-34X-CC

1267A-33X-CC
1267B-35X-CC
1267B-36X-CC

barren.

frequent, r =rare, b

poor. Occurrence: a = abundant, c = common, f =

= good, M = moderate, P =

barren. Preservation: G

>38-um size fraction. Abundance: A = abundant , C = common, R = rare, B

>63-um size fraction, 38 =

Notes: Preparation: S



Chapter 8, Table T8. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances for selected planktonic foraminifer taxa, Site 1267. (See table notes. Continued
on next 27 pages.)
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208-
1267B-1H-1, 0-2 0.00 002|S | A G C c f r r f r o r r f f f
1267A-1H-1, 0-1 0.01 0.03| S | A | M-G | Reworked Pliocene C c f flr r r r f r|lr f < r r f f C
1267A-1H-1, 32-34 0.32 035|S | A G c r ¢ c f f r f r f r f f r f
1267B-1H-CC 3.08 308/ S|A| M Fragmentation f c f f r f r r fof f
1267A-1H-3, 32-34 3.32 335/ S | A M f f ¢ ¢ f|r f f f f r f r f f f
1267A-1H-5, 32-34 6.32 635 S | A M f f c ¢ f|r f f f f r f f f f
1267A-1H-CC 8.85 888 | S | A M Dissolution f f ¢ ¢ f|r f f r|f f r r f f f f
1267A-2H-1, 32-34 9.22 9.89 | S | A | M-G | Reworking r f ¢ ¢ f|r f r f r r r f f f
1267A-2H-3, 32-34 12.22 1289 | S | A | M-G f f ¢ ¢ f|r f f f f r f f f
1267B-2H-CC 1280 | 1373 | S| A| G Reworking f f c f f r f rof fof
1267A-2H-5, 32-34 1522 | 1589 | S | A | M-G | Reworking r f c ¢ f|r f f f r f f f
1267A-2H-7, 32-34 17.72 1839 | S | A | M-G r f ¢ ¢ f f f f r f f f
1267A-2H-CC 18.36 19.03| S | A G r r ¢ ¢ f|r r f f r f f r f r f f f ¢
1267A-3H-1, 32-34 18.72 2211 S | A G r ¢ ¢ f|r f f f f r f f f
1267B-3H-CC 19.67 2241 | S | A G f f f f
1267A-3H-3, 32-34 21.72 2511 S | A M r f f f|r ror f f f r f f f
1267A-3H-5, 32-34 24.72 2811 S | A M r f f f|r r f f f r f f f
1267A-3H-7, 32-34 27.72 3111 | S | A M r ¢ f f f f f f f
1267A-3H-CC 28.31 31.70 | S | A G r a ¢ f|r r f a f ¢ r r f f f
1267A-4H-1, 32-34 28.22 3384 | S | A M r f f f r f f f r f f
1267A-4H-3, 32-34 31.12 36.74| S | A M r f f f|r f f r f f
1267B-4H-CC 31.94 3715 S | A G f f f
1267A-4H-5, 32-34 3412 39.74| S | A M r f f f|r f f f f r f f
1267A-4H-CC 36.29 | 4191 | S | A G r ¢ f f r f f f f r r f f f
1267A-5H-1, 32-34 37.72| 4261 | S | A M r f r f f f f r
1267A-5H-3, 32-34 40.72| 4561 | S | A M r f r f f f f r
1267B-5H-CC 40.70 | 4584 | S | A | M-G f f f
1267A-5H-5, 32-34 43.72| 4861 | S | A M f f f f r
1267A-6H-1, 32-34 47.22 5158 S | A M Fish debris f f f r f f f f f f
1267A-5H-7, 32-34 46.72 5161 | S | A M f f f r f f r
1267A-5H-CC 47.14 5203 | S | A G c f f f r r f f r f f f f f r r
1267A-6H-3, 32-34 50.22 5458 | S | A M f f r f f f f
1267B-6H-CC 50.71 56.65| S | A G f
1267A-6H-5, 32-34 53.22 5758 | S | A M f f f f f f f
1267A-6H-7, 32-34 56.22 60.58 | S | A M fr f f f f f f

£9Z1 ALIS ‘Q HALAVH)

ALAVd OHILNAIOS AAVOddIHS



Table T8 (continued).
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1267B-1H-1, 0-2 0.00 002|S|A| G r
1267A-1H-1, 0-1 0.01 0.03| S | A | M-G | Reworked Pliocene c f f flr
1267A-1H-1, 32-34 0.32 035/ S|A| G r ror
1267B-1H-CC 3.08 308/ S|A| M Fragmentation f
1267A-1H-3, 32-34 3.32 335/ S|A| M ror r
1267A-1H-5, 32-34 6.32 635 S|A| M ror r r
1267A-1H-CC 8.85 888 | S |A| M Dissolution ror rr r r
1267A-2H-1, 32-34 9.22 9.89 | S | A | M-G | Reworking r f r r o r
1267A-2H-3, 32-34 12.22| 1289 | S | A|M-G rf r for r?
1267B-2H-CC 1280 | 13.73| S |A| G Reworking rf r
1267A-2H-5, 32-34 1522 | 1589 | S | A | M-G | Reworking fr f r for r?
1267A-2H-7, 32-34 17.72| 1839 | S | A|M-G for f f for
1267A-2H-CC 1836| 19.03| S |A| G for r r r
1267A-3H-1, 32-34 1872 2211 | S |A| G f
1267B-3H-CC 19.67| 2241 | S |A| G
1267A-3H-3, 32-34 2172 2511 | S |A| M r r f
1267A-3H-5, 32-34 2472 | 2811 | S |A| M for r f rf f
1267A-3H-7, 32-34 2772 3111 | S |A| M rf c
1267A-3H-CC 2831 | 31.70| S |A| G roc r r ror f
1267A-4H-1, 32-34 2822 | 3384|S |A| M r f r f
1267A-4H-3, 32-34 3112 3674 S |A| M r r f f f
1267B-4H-CC 3194 | 3715 S |A| G
1267A-4H-5, 32-34 3412 | 3974 S |A| M r f r f f f f
1267A-4H-CC 36.29| 4191 | S |A| G f f r r r r f f
1267A-5H-1, 32-34 3772 | 4261 | S |A| M fof c f f
1267A-5H-3, 32-34 40.72| 4561 | S |A| M f c f f
1267B-5H-CC 40.70 | 4584 | S | A | M-G
1267A-5H-5, 32-34 43.72| 4861 | S |A| M f flr f f f f
1267A-6H-1, 32-34 47.22| 5158 | S| A| M Fish debris f f f f f f of|f f
1267A-5H-7, 32-34 46.72| 5161 | S |A| M f rf f f f of
1267A-5H-CC 47.14| 5203 S|A| G f r r for f rf
1267A-6H-3, 32-34 5022 | 5458 | S |A| M f c f fof|f f f
1267B-6H-CC 50.71| 56.65|S | A| G
1267A-6H-5, 32-34 53.22| 5758 | S |A| M flf ror c f fof|f f f
1267A-6H-7, 32-34 56.22| 60.58| S |A| M f f f f fof fof|f f f
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Table T8 (continued).

s
g 5
I S & = S <
3 8|5 9 S 3 . 3 “ g .
= g ] _ S >
- S8 o3 _ 23833 8ltfsgeigs ¢
S B €[S T S = £/|¥ 3 S £l 8 8 % |5 & £ o =
0*5-~E‘<’E3:$:”'S‘<E"’3360&0550
T & = S| 38 8 8|¥ s s s sis &2 S 2% £ DTS
2 5§35 3 g/g £ 3855 S|/ s 3 3s|s &3 8 2/ 5 8 &3
S ¥ 8§ § ¥R S 5§ § |8 Q22 QI S F S S L E 5 I
s|lg| § S 5 5 5 5|8 8§ v o s|/S § 8 8 S8 2 &= &8s <SS
S|E| % S £ £ £ S(E § £ £ £/8 £ £ £ E£/E ST TS T TS
S|s| © S § § & S/% > 8§ § 5|2 § § § S| 8 3 3 3|3 3 B 3 3
52| ¢ 5 35 5 5> 3 55D DT SHSDH DSBS NN KN|INKN KN NN
X H] s D 5> 5 D g DH D D|Ig &S D D DS 5
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth | 2 | § 2 9§ § § 8§ 8|8 5 8 § 8|9 8§ ©§ § 8|9 & g g g2g|lg g g g g
) o3| ¢ 2 S © 8 8|8 8 2 © 8|8 @ @ 2 8|8 5 & S8 5|8 s s s s
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) | £ |2 | & Comment S U OO0 G| U LoV ULVl S 3|3 3 = =
208-
1267B-1H-1, 0-2 0.00 002|S | A G
1267A-1H-1, 0-1 0.01 0.03| S | A | M-G | Reworked Pliocene
1267A-1H-1, 32-34 0.32 035|S | A G
1267B-1H-CC 3.08 308/ S|A| M Fragmentation
1267A-1H-3, 32-34 3.32 335 S | A M
1267A-1H-5, 32-34 6.32 635|S | A M
1267A-1H-CC 8.85 888 | S | A M Dissolution
1267A-2H-1, 32-34 9.22 9.89 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-3, 32-34 12.22 1289 | S | A | M-G
1267B-2H-CC 12.80 13.73 | S | A G Reworking
1267A-2H-5, 32-34 15.22 1589 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-7, 32-34 17.72 1839 | S | A | M-G
1267A-2H-CC 18.36 19.03| S | A G
1267A-3H-1, 32-34 18.72 2211 | S | A G
1267B-3H-CC 19.67 2241 S | A G
1267A-3H-3, 32-34 21.72 2511 S | A M
1267A-3H-5, 32-34 24.72 2811 | S | A M
1267A-3H-7, 32-34 27.72 3111 | S | A M
1267A-3H-CC 28.31 31.70 | S | A G
1267A-4H-1, 32-34 28.22 3384 | S | A M
1267A-4H-3, 32-34 31.12 36.74| S | A M
1267B-4H-CC 31.94 3715 S | A G
1267A-4H-5, 32-34 34.12 39.74 | S | A M
1267A-4H-CC 36.29 4191 | S | A G
1267A-5H-1, 32-34 37.72 4261 | S | A M
1267A-5H-3, 32-34 40.72 4561 | S | A M
1267B-5H-CC 40.70 4584 | S | A | M-G
1267A-5H-5, 32-34 43.72 48.61 | S | A M
1267A-6H-1, 32-34 47.22 5158 S | A M Fish debris r?
1267A-5H-7, 32-34 46.72 5161 | S | A M
1267A-5H-CC 47.14 5203 |S | A G
1267A-6H-3, 32-34 50.22 5458 | S | A M
1267B-6H-CC 50.71 56.65|S | A G
1267A-6H-5, 32-34 53.22 5758 | S | A M f
1267A-6H-7, 32-34 56.22 60.58 | S | A M f
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Table T8 (continued).

he]
= o
§ 2 8 § g g
AS) 3
s 5 s 388 £8P EEEoglg dey g3 §
T ¥ 8|S 85285 3Ss3332 8 5 ¢85 s £ .
S 8 ¢ 85 9|8 > T O T |g =T £ 2 I % 8 8 B v 2 S
sy § S S s SsslfsssslEE R el es 3 EIEE g8
S |S| B ¥ Y ¥ ¥/ ¥ Y L Y9 5 moToz|® oSS OR OT|(EoEoEZoS D
slg| 2 S S R R R/ S R R || g€ S|§ €€ S S8 &2 g6
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S 2 e 2 2 2 |2 € 2 2 o |% T S § 5|/s§s 5§58 5 5|8 § & & £
A o || @ S 8 8 &§$ 8|8 &8 &8 8 S|/ 8§ 8 8 8|8 &8 &8 8 8/8 & £ ¢ ¢
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) | &£ |2 | & Comment S S S S SIS S S S SIS RIS
208-
1267B-1H-1, 0-2 0.00 002|S|A| G
1267A-1H-1, 0-1 0.01 0.03| S | A | M-G | Reworked Pliocene
1267A-1H-1, 32-34 0.32 035|S|A| G
1267B-1H-CC 3.08 308/ S|A| M Fragmentation
1267A-1H-3, 32-34 3.32 335| S|A| M
1267A-1H-5, 32-34 6.32 635|S|A| M
1267A-1H-CC 8.85 888 | S | A M Dissolution
1267A-2H-1, 32-34 9.22 9.89 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-3, 32-34 1222 1289 | S | A |M-G
1267B-2H-CC 1280 | 13.73| S |A| G Reworking
1267A-2H-5, 32-34 15.22| 1589 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-7, 32-34 1772 1839 | S | A |M-G
1267A-2H-CC 1836 | 19.03| S| A| G
1267A-3H-1, 32-34 1872 2211 | S |A| G
1267B-3H-CC 19.67 | 2241 | S |A| G
1267A-3H-3, 32-34 2172 2511 | S |A| M
1267A-3H-5, 32-34 2472 2811 | S |A| M
1267A-3H-7, 32-34 2772 3111 | S |A| M
1267A-3H-CC 28.31 31170 S | A | G
1267A-4H-1, 32-34 2822 | 3384 |S | A| M
1267A-4H-3, 32-34 3112 36.74| S |A| M
1267B-4H-CC 3194 3715 S |A| G
1267A-4H-5, 32-34 3412 | 39.74| S |A| M
1267A-4H-CC 3629 | 4191 | S| A| G
1267A-5H-1, 32-34 3772 | 4261 | S |A| M
1267A-5H-3, 32-34 40.72| 4561 | S| A | M
1267B-5H-CC 40.70 4584 | S | A | M-G
1267A-5H-5, 32-34 43.72| 4861 | S |A| M
1267A-6H-1, 32-34 4722 5158 | S| A| M Fish debris
1267A-5H-7, 32-34 46.72| 5161 | S| A| M
1267A-5H-CC 4714 | 5203 | S| A| G
1267A-6H-3, 32-34 50.22| 5458 |S | A| M
1267B-6H-CC 50.71 5665 S| A| G
1267A-6H-5, 32-34 53.22| 5758 | S |A| M
1267A-6H-7, 32-34 56.22| 6058 | S | A| M
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Table T8 (continued).

< 2
S S|§ = 5 o
. ¢ o " ] S £ § § § § g %
g 3 §f8s3 5 _sg:fglissces
g S €315 22 38 538 £ s 8/s SE S 8/g s 5 ¢
S %g_ggE%S&E3é,gt.§o.§cmqumwc
E’awm5%§§58§.§§8305050UUUU
c ﬁégtE'Q'SE':NUB':'::~EE§'§'§'§'§'§'§'§'§
5|18 g T 2 5 s 5|z s 5 = s|s s s 8 8|8 g R ElE g o
=S| B 2 8 £ £ £[(£ £ £ £ S|£ £ £ < 5|5 S8 S8 s s|s s s 5 s
i 512§ T 258838288282 c¢gs55s5585¢58¢%
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth & |5 | 2 T 5 8§ 8§ 3/ 8§ 3 8 898 8 ¢ g s s 8ss s g s o
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) |£ | & | & Comment 2353 3333333833 4& &40 00060000
208-
1267B-1H-1, 0-2 0.00 002|S | A G
1267A-1H-1, 0-1 0.01 0.03| S | A | M-G | Reworked Pliocene
1267A-1H-1, 32-34 0.32 035|S | A G
1267B-1H-CC 3.08 308/ S|A| M Fragmentation
1267A-1H-3, 32-34 3.32 335/ S | A M
1267A-1H-5, 32-34 6.32 635 S | A M
1267A-1H-CC 8.85 888 | S | A M Dissolution
1267A-2H-1, 32-34 9.22 9.89 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-3, 32-34 12.22 1289 | S | A | M-G
1267B-2H-CC 12.80 13.73 | S | A G Reworking
1267A-2H-5, 32-34 15.22 1589 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-7, 32-34 17.72 1839 | S | A | M-G
1267A-2H-CC 18.36 19.03| S | A G
1267A-3H-1, 32-34 18.72 2211 S | A G
1267B-3H-CC 19.67 2241 | S | A G
1267A-3H-3, 32-34 21.72 2511 S | A M
1267A-3H-5, 32-34 24.72 2811 S | A M
1267A-3H-7, 32-34 27.72 3111 | S | A M
1267A-3H-CC 28.31 31.70 | S | A G
1267A-4H-1, 32-34 28.22 3384 | S | A M
1267A-4H-3, 32-34 31.12 36.74| S | A M
1267B-4H-CC 31.94 3715 S | A G
1267A-4H-5, 32-34 3412 39.74 | S | A M
1267A-4H-CC 36.29 | 4191 | S | A G
1267A-5H-1, 32-34 37.72| 4261 | S | A M
1267A-5H-3, 32-34 40.72| 4561 | S | A M
1267B-5H-CC 40.70 4584 | S | A | M-G
1267A-5H-5, 32-34 43.72| 4861 | S | A M
1267A-6H-1, 32-34 47.22 5158 S | A M Fish debris
1267A-5H-7, 32-34 46.72 5161 S | A M
1267A-5H-CC 47.14 5203 | S | A G
1267A-6H-3, 32-34 50.22 5458 | S | A M
1267B-6H-CC 50.71 56.65| S | A G
1267A-6H-5, 32-34 53.22 5758 | S | A M
1267A-6H-7, 32-34 56.22 60.58 | S | A M
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Table T8 (continued).

9\ © E B
S a € 83 = 5|8 8 212 8 3 52 S
2 35 3 S| § ¢ &% 2 8 g8 § © s . S
E-:A:“Q.USSQE.&E~E CEEU.EU& S
S 3 % 8 8|8 % 2 2 2|8 T 8 £ 5§l 5 & 2 s & 5 £
S 5 5 5 o|2 ¥ 8 g SIS S5 S S|E £ S %S85 88
clg| § S SE£sS|8E 288 /g et 2888 g3xleE B
slg 8 E8 £ £ 8/ 8832|2388 25§55 s 8|85 3 8
S|s| T S § S S 8|8 5 S|5 8§83 S £y T 8 3 E|s 22D o
) Sio| 2 S 33 3 3|85 8 5 812 L 8B E|3 3 >TL|Ig 8 S E s
Hole, core, section Depth | Depth | & |S | & 8§ 3 38 8 8|l 8 8 83 s § s 8|28 3|2 8¢5 § %
€, ) , P P 33 b4 S 8 8 8 Bl 3 8 8 8|2 &8 ¥§$ § 8|= = € & ©|lg 8 & ¢ g
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) |& |2 | & Comment SELELELEEgLETTT|IERSEIESESEINSSC 2R A
208-
1267B-1H-1, 0-2 0.00 002|S | A G
1267A-1H-1, 0-1 0.01 0.03| S | A | M-G | Reworked Pliocene
1267A-1H-1, 32-34 0.32 035|S | A G
1267B-1H-CC 3.08 308/ S|A| M Fragmentation
1267A-1H-3, 32-34 3.32 335/ S | A M
1267A-1H-5, 32-34 6.32 635 S | A M
1267A-1H-CC 8.85 888 | S | A M Dissolution
1267A-2H-1, 32-34 9.22 9.89 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-3, 32-34 12.22 1289 | S | A | M-G
1267B-2H-CC 12.80 13.73 | S | A G Reworking
1267A-2H-5, 32-34 15.22 1589 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-7, 32-34 17.72 1839 | S | A | M-G
1267A-2H-CC 18.36 19.03| S | A G
1267A-3H-1, 32-34 18.72 2211 S | A G
1267B-3H-CC 19.67 2241 | S | A G
1267A-3H-3, 32-34 21.72 2511 S | A M
1267A-3H-5, 32-34 24.72 2811 S | A M
1267A-3H-7, 32-34 27.72 3111 | S | A M
1267A-3H-CC 28.31 31.70 | S | A G
1267A-4H-1, 32-34 28.22 3384 | S | A M
1267A-4H-3, 32-34 31.12 36.74| S | A M
1267B-4H-CC 31.94 3715 S | A G
1267A-4H-5, 32-34 3412 39.74 | S | A M
1267A-4H-CC 36.29 | 4191 | S | A G
1267A-5H-1, 32-34 37.72| 4261 | S | A M
1267A-5H-3, 32-34 40.72| 4561 | S | A M
1267B-5H-CC 40.70 4584 | S | A | M-G
1267A-5H-5, 32-34 43.72| 4861 | S | A M
1267A-6H-1, 32-34 47.22 5158 S | A M Fish debris
1267A-5H-7, 32-34 46.72 5161 S | A M
1267A-5H-CC 47.14 5203 | S | A G
1267A-6H-3, 32-34 50.22 5458 | S | A M
1267B-6H-CC 50.71 56.65| S | A G
1267A-6H-5, 32-34 53.22 5758 | S | A M
1267A-6H-7, 32-34 56.22 60.58 | S | A M
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Table T8 (continued).

S o
$ 832
S
S 2 g8 &
g5 ¢ 2 58 3
. s |2 S € @ © T
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S g s § § 3
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) | £ |2 | &£ Comment 33 G &
208-
1267B-1H-1, 0-2 0.00 002|S|A| G
1267A-1H-1, 0-1 0.01 0.03| S | A | M-G | Reworked Pliocene
1267A-1H-1, 32-34 0.32 035|S|A| G
1267B-1H-CC 3.08 308/ S|A| M Fragmentation
1267A-1H-3, 32-34 3.32 335| S|A| M
1267A-1H-5, 32-34 6.32 635|S|A| M
1267A-1H-CC 8.85 888 | S | A M Dissolution
1267A-2H-1, 32-34 9.22 9.89 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-3, 32-34 1222 1289 | S | A |M-G
1267B-2H-CC 1280 | 13.73| S |A| G Reworking
1267A-2H-5, 32-34 15.22| 1589 | S | A | M-G | Reworking
1267A-2H-7, 32-34 1772 1839 | S | A |M-G
1267A-2H-CC 1836 | 19.03| S| A| G
1267A-3H-1, 32-34 1872 2211 | S |A| G
1267B-3H-CC 19.67 | 2241 | S |A| G
1267A-3H-3, 32-34 2172 2511 | S |A| M
1267A-3H-5, 32-34 2472 2811 | S |A| M
1267A-3H-7, 32-34 2772 3111 | S |A| M
1267A-3H-CC 28.31 31170 S | A | G
1267A-4H-1, 32-34 2822 | 3384 |S | A| M
1267A-4H-3, 32-34 3112 36.74| S |A| M
1267B-4H-CC 3194 3715 S |A| G
1267A-4H-5, 32-34 3412 | 39.74| S |A| M
1267A-4H-CC 3629 | 4191 | S| A| G
1267A-5H-1, 32-34 3772 | 4261 | S |A| M
1267A-5H-3, 32-34 40.72| 4561 | S| A | M
1267B-5H-CC 40.70 4584 | S | A | M-G
1267A-5H-5, 32-34 43.72| 4861 | S |A| M
1267A-6H-1, 32-34 4722 5158 | S| A| M Fish debris
1267A-5H-7, 32-34 46.72| 5161 | S| A| M
1267A-5H-CC 4714 | 5203 | S| A| G
1267A-6H-3, 32-34 50.22| 5458 |S | A| M
1267B-6H-CC 50.71 5665 S| A| G
1267A-6H-5, 32-34 53.22| 5758 | S |A| M
1267A-6H-7, 32-34 56.22| 6058 | S | A| M
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Table T8 (continued).

Neogloboquadrina pachyderma (sinistral)

Neogloboquadrina pachyderma (dextral)

3
E g g 8 ] 5 o
3 g 5 § 3 8 5 . s |3 % o £
S 32 8282 § £ S 8 82 c/g s §E B[22 2 8 8
2 8 £ 3 3|8 8 3% S S § 3|3 3 ¢ 3 5|18 8 8 352
< s 5 8 5 2|2 2 % g5 s o =T 2|€ % E g gl RozT ot
g g o = = 3= o S o o = = < < | 3, o o= = <) o o o] )
21| % S 8 & 5 £|€ £ £ £ S % 2 sls 53 8 8|5 £ £ £ £
= | & S S 8 S % s/ & & & S ¢ &8 £/ £ © 89 ¢8|/ S S © o
) s(2| 5 S 3 3 5 DD D LD s 35 /2 £ S5 3 sSIDOD DYDY
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth | |5 | & S &£ & § 8|8 § 5§ =8 S & 3 8|2 2 £ 8 £/ 8 8 8 8
: [C ] o L L 20 2 9|0 2 9 9 L 2 =T 5 |& £ I L 2|2 2 2 2o 29
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) (£ |2 | & Comment [CENCENCENCENCH ICENCENCINC] S &GS S|E T =0 G|0 G G UG
1267A-6H-CC 56.68| 61.04|S | A| G c f r ror|r fof f f
1267A-7H-1, 32-34 56.72| 6408 S | A| M f f r
1267B-7H-CC 59.77 | 66.08| S| A| M
1267A-7H-3, 32-34 59.72| 67.08| S | A | M-P r f f r
1267A-7H-5, 32-34 62.72| 7008 | S| A| M f f f r
1267A-7H-7, 32-34 6569 | 73.05|S | A| M r r
1267A-7H-CC 66.07| 7343 | S | A| M c c r|r f r r
1267A-8H-1, 32-34 66.22 | 7412|S | C P r f
1267B-8H-CC 69.85| 7653 | S| A| M
1267A-8H-3, 32-34 69.22| 7712| S | C| M-P r r
1267A-8H-5, 32-34 7222 | 8012 S |A| M r for r
1267A-8H-7, 32-34 7522 | 8312 S |A| M f f
1267A-8H-CC 75.62| 8352 |s |C P c r r r
1267A-9H-1, 32-34 75.72 8486 | S | R P Intense dissolution f r f
1267A-9H-3, 32-34 78.72| 8786 | S |A| M ror r
1267B-9H-CC 79.35| 90.70 | S | A P
1267A-9H-5, 32-34 81.72| 9086 |S | A| M for
1267A-9H-CC 8294 | 9208 | S| A| M r r
1267A-10H-1, 32-34 8522 | 9430|S |A| M r
1267B-10H-CC 87.38| 9690 | S | A P
1267A-10H-3, 32-34 88.22 97.30| S | C | M=P | Intense dissolution r f
1267A-10H-5, 32-34 89.72 9880 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-6, 32-34 9272110180 | S |A| M r f f f
1267A-10H-CC 94.95| 104.03 | S | R P r
1267B-11H-CC 97.92| 10855| S | B P Reworking
1267A-11H-5, 32-34 100.72 | 109.53 | S | R P Intense dissolution r
1267A-11H-CC 103.87 | 11268 | S | R P
1267B-12H-CC 107.05| 11766 | S | B P Reworked contaminants
1267A-12H-CC 113.30| 12336 | S B
1267B-13H-CC 116.56 | 128.53 | S | R P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-13H-CC 122.80 | 134.37 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267B-14H-CC 126.01 | 13948 | S | C P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-14H-CC 132.70 | 145.85| S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-15H-CC 135.62 | 150.03 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267A-15H-CC 141.89 | 155.59 | S | C P Dissolution and reworking
1267B-16H-CC 145.33 | 160.71 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).
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Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S g § § 5§ 8 3 s 3 5 35 DS 5§ 5§ 8|28 232 ss|ss232 2%
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) |£ | & | & Comment SO 06 5522830022830 888X 08 0|65
1267A-6H-CC 56.68| 61.04|S | A| G fof r r|f r f f fof f
1267A-7H-1, 32-34 56.72| 6408 | S | A| M fof f f f f|f f f
1267B-7H-CC 59.77 | 66.08| S| A| M
1267A-7H-3, 32-34 59.72| 67.08| S | A | M-P f c flf f f
1267A-7H-5, 32-34 62.72| 7008 S| A| M r fl|f f f fof]f f f
1267A-7H-7, 32-34 6569 | 73.05|S | A| M f fl|f f fof 2 f|f f f
1267A-7H-CC 66.07| 7343 | S | A| M r r|f r|f for r r f fof fof
1267A-8H-1, 32-34 66.22 | 7412|S | C P f fl|f f f fof f
1267B-8H-CC 69.85| 7653 | S| A| M
1267A-8H-3, 32-34 69.22| 7712| S | C| M-P f fl|f f fof fof f
1267A-8H-5, 32-34 7222 | 8012 S |A| M fof f f fof f
1267A-8H-7, 32-34 7522 | 8312 S |A| M r? f f fof f
1267A-8H-CC 75.62| 8352 |s |C P roror f flc f for
1267A-9H-1, 32-34 75.72 8486 | S | R P Intense dissolution f f f r f f
1267A-9H-3, 32-34 78.72| 8786 | S |A| M f r fof
1267B-9H-CC 79.35| 90.70 | S | A P
1267A-9H-5, 32-34 81.72| 9086 |S | A| M f f for f
1267A-9H-CC 8294 | 9208 | S| A| M rof flr f rf rof
1267A-10H-1, 32-34 8522 | 9430|S |A| M f f r f fof
1267B-10H-CC 87.38| 9690 | S | A P
1267A-10H-3, 32-34 88.22 97.30| S | C | M=P | Intense dissolution f r f f
1267A-10H-5, 32-34 89.72 9880 | S | R P Intense dissolution r c c
1267A-10H-6, 32-34 9272110180 | S |A| M r ror c f
1267A-10H-CC 94.95| 104.03 | S | R P f f r c
1267B-11H-CC 97.92| 10855| S | B P Reworking
1267A-11H-5, 32-34 100.72 | 109.53 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-11H-CC 103.87 | 11268 | S | R P
1267B-12H-CC 107.05| 11766 | S | B P Reworked contaminants
1267A-12H-CC 113.30| 12336 | S B
1267B-13H-CC 116.56 | 128.53 | S | R P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-13H-CC 122.80 | 134.37 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267B-14H-CC 126.01 | 13948 | S | C P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-14H-CC 132.70 | 145.85| S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-15H-CC 135.62 | 150.03 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267A-15H-CC 141.89 | 155.59 | S | C P Dissolution and reworking
1267B-16H-CC 145.33 | 160.71 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).
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Globigerinatheka subconglobata (s.1.)

Globorotalia plesiotumida
Globigerina kennetti
Globigerina druryi
Globigerinoides immaturus
Globigerinoides altiapertura
Catapsydrax dissimilis
Globigerina praebulloides
Globigerina gortanii
Globigerina euapertura
Globoquadrina venezuelana
Globigerinatheka index (s.l.)
Globigerinatheka kugleri
Globigerinatheka micra
Globigerinatheka senni
Planorotalites pseudoscitula
Morozovella spinulosa
Morozovella caucasica
Morozovella aragonensis
Morozovella lensiformis
Morozovella formosa
Morozovella marginodentata
Morozovella gracilis
Morozovella subbotinae

Globigerina bolli

5|¢ &
SRR
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S 2
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) E -g g Comment
1267A-6H-CC 56.68| 61.04| S| A| G
1267A-7H-1, 32-34 56.72| 64.08| S| A| M
1267B-7H-CC 59.77| 66.08| S| A| M
1267A-7H-3, 32-34 59.72| 67.08| S | A | M-P
1267A-7H-5, 32-34 62.72| 70.08| S|A| M
1267A-7H-7, 32-34 6569| 73.05(S|A| M
1267A-7H-CC 66.07| 7343 | S |A| M
1267A-8H-1, 32-34 66.22| 7412 |S | C P
1267B-8H-CC 6985| 7653 | S |A| M
1267A-8H-3, 32-34 69.22| 7712|S | C | M-P
1267A-8H-5, 32-34 7222 | 80.12|S|A| M
1267A-8H-7, 32-34 7522 | 8312|S|A| M
1267A-8H-CC 75.62| 8352 | S | C P
1267A-9H-1, 32-34 75.72 8486 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-9H-3, 32-34 78.72| 8786 | S |A| M
1267B-9H-CC 79.35| 90.70 | S | A P
1267A-9H-5, 32-34 81.72| 9086 | S |A| M
1267A-9H-CC 8294| 9208 S|A| M
1267A-10H-1, 32-34 85.22| 9430 (S| A| M
1267B-10H-CC 87.38| 9690 | S | A P
1267A-10H-3, 32-34 88.22| 97.30 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-5, 32-34 89.72 9880 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-6, 32-34 927210180 | S |A| M
1267A-10H-CC 94.95| 104.03| S | R P
1267B-11H-CC 97.92| 108.55| S | B P Reworking
1267A-11H-5, 32-34 100.72 | 109.53 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-11H-CC 103.87 | 112.68 | S | R P
1267B-12H-CC 107.05| 11766 | S | B P Reworked contaminants
1267A-12H-CC 113.30 | 123.36 | S B
1267B-13H-CC 116.56 | 128.53 | S | R P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-13H-CC 122.80 | 134.37 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267B-14H-CC 126.01 | 13948 | S | C P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-14H-CC 132.70 | 145.85| S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-15H-CC 135.62 | 150.03 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267A-15H-CC 141.89 | 155.59 | S | C P Dissolution and reworking
1267B-16H-CC 145.33 | 160.71 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).
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S K e IS S S
S $ 5§ s 8lg 8T 8 3|gs S ¢ 3|8 ¢ g8 g 3 S
TS ssgs @Y isfesselss.,
c 5 8 v 5 SIs 2 5 S s ) £ 23RS 8 8§ RTS8 S B
58| o S 8 S 8 2 82888 &8 8|8 8% 3 s|g g g 8§ 3
;%E'}-é §‘gg‘g&‘gg‘gggycccctzcccccc,gss
R S S S S8 8|8 8 8 882 s S sslsgssslgsgz¢gzs
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S 2 e 2 2 2 |2 € 2 2 o |% T S § 5|/s§s 5§58 5 5|8 § & & £
A o || @ S 8 8 &§$ 8|8 &8 &8 8 S|/ 8§ 8 8 8|8 &8 &8 8 8/8 & £ ¢ ¢
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) | &£ |2 | & Comment S S S S SIS S S S SIS RIS
1267A-6H-CC 56.68| 61.04| S| A| G
1267A-7H-1, 32-34 56.72| 64.08| S| A| M
1267B-7H-CC 59.77| 66.08| S| A| M
1267A-7H-3, 32-34 59.72| 67.08| S | A | M-P
1267A-7H-5, 32-34 62.72| 70.08| S|A| M
1267A-7H-7, 32-34 6569| 73.05(S|A| M
1267A-7H-CC 66.07| 7343 | S |A| M
1267A-8H-1, 32-34 66.22| 7412 |S | C P
1267B-8H-CC 6985| 7653 | S |A| M
1267A-8H-3, 32-34 69.22| 7712|S | C | M-P
1267A-8H-5, 32-34 7222 | 80.12|S|A| M
1267A-8H-7, 32-34 7522 | 8312|S|A| M
1267A-8H-CC 75.62| 8352 | S | C P
1267A-9H-1, 32-34 75.72 8486 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-9H-3, 32-34 78.72| 8786 | S |A| M
1267B-9H-CC 79.35| 90.70 | S | A P
1267A-9H-5, 32-34 81.72| 9086 | S |A| M
1267A-9H-CC 8294| 9208 S|A| M
1267A-10H-1, 32-34 85.22| 9430 (S| A| M
1267B-10H-CC 87.38| 9690 | S | A P
1267A-10H-3, 32-34 88.22| 97.30 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-5, 32-34 89.72 9880 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-6, 32-34 92.72| 10180 | S |A| M
1267A-10H-CC 94.95| 104.03| S | R P
1267B-11H-CC 97.92| 108.55| S | B P Reworking
1267A-11H-5, 32-34 100.72 | 109.53 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-11H-CC 103.87 | 112.68 | S | R P
1267B-12H-CC 107.05| 11766 | S | B P Reworked contaminants r
1267A-12H-CC 113.30 | 123.36 | S B
1267B-13H-CC 116.56 | 128.53 | S | R P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-13H-CC 122.80 | 134.37 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267B-14H-CC 126.01 | 13948 | S | C P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-14H-CC 132.70 | 145.85| S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-15H-CC 135.62 | 150.03 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267A-15H-CC 141.89 | 155.59 | S | C P Dissolution and reworking ff
1267B-16H-CC 145.33 | 160.71 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution rf
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Table T8 (continued).

Sl _ =
) $ g S g g § g g % §
2 3 £ 2 8 8lg % s § ggggg‘g%s_%
S § &8ss 85538, 88lgsE T sz LT
S g-g_g85%8&§3£,53.§0.§cmqﬁm80
jg‘amm°§§§58§.§gS:ccccccccc
c ﬁégtE'Q'SE':NUB':'::~EE§'§'§'§'§'§'§'§'§
s|g| s T % s s s|es s s s ol s s 8§ 8|8 E R EE|EEE R E
S |E| % 2 8 £ £ £[(£ £ £ £ S|£ £ £ < 5|5 S8 S8 s s|s s s 5 s
51T £ T 8 8 5 5|5 5 5 5 5|5 5 58 2 8|2 § 5 5 5/s 5 5 5 s
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth | & | S & £ £ 2 2 S8 2 8 8§ 818 8 38 § §/§ 8% 88 818 8 8 8 8
interval (cm) (mbsh) | (med) | & |2 | & Comment §8333|333333338 8§88 S58[8S88TT
1267A-6H-CC 56.68| 61.04|S | A| G
1267A-7H-1, 32-34 56.72| 6408 S | A| M
1267B-7H-CC 59.77 | 66.08| S| A| M
1267A-7H-3, 32-34 59.72| 67.08| S | A | M-P
1267A-7H-5, 32-34 62.72| 7008 | S| A| M
1267A-7H-7, 32-34 6569 | 73.05|S | A| M
1267A-7H-CC 66.07| 7343 | S | A| M
1267A-8H-1, 32-34 66.22 | 7412|S | C P
1267B-8H-CC 69.85| 7653 | S| A| M
1267A-8H-3, 32-34 69.22| 7712| S | C| M-P
1267A-8H-5, 32-34 7222 | 8012 S |A| M
1267A-8H-7, 32-34 7522 | 8312 S |A| M
1267A-8H-CC 75.62| 8352 |s |C P
1267A-9H-1, 32-34 75.72 8486 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-9H-3, 32-34 78.72| 8786 | S |A| M
1267B-9H-CC 79.35| 90.70 | S | A P
1267A-9H-5, 32-34 81.72| 9086 |S | A| M
1267A-9H-CC 8294 | 9208 | S| A| M
1267A-10H-1, 32-34 8522 | 9430|S |A| M
1267B-10H-CC 87.38| 9690 | S | A P
1267A-10H-3, 32-34 88.22| 9730 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-5, 32-34 89.72 9880 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-6, 32-34 9272110180 | S |A| M
1267A-10H-CC 94.95| 104.03 | S | R P
1267B-11H-CC 97.92| 10855| S | B P Reworking
1267A-11H-5, 32-34 100.72 | 109.53 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-11H-CC 103.87 | 11268 | S | R P
1267B-12H-CC 107.05| 11766 | S | B P Reworked contaminants
1267A-12H-CC 113.30| 12336 | S B
1267B-13H-CC 116.56 | 128.53 | S | R P Severe dissolution, fragments r
1267A-13H-CC 122.80 | 134.37 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution r
1267B-14H-CC 126.01 | 13948 | S | C P Severe dissolution, fragments r
1267A-14H-CC 132.70 | 145.85| S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-15H-CC 135.62 | 150.03 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267A-15H-CC 141.89 | 155.59 | S | C P Dissolution and reworking
1267B-16H-CC 145.33 | 160.71 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution r
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Table T8 (continued).

g o 2 2
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g . 2 3 213 3 £(2 3 B g
S 38 85 < . 52§ 1838 g g
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S 8 £ 88|83 2 2 3|8 § 8§ L s|s g g g ilg e s
_gcccc“"“ggﬁeibg-t-‘éé%%sggéﬁ
clu| § S5 £S5 2832 8|gggs g8 8 e gls g o
sig| 2 E £ £ 888822985 2555 5§ 5 8|8 s 358
Bls| S S 3 3 3 3|25 58 5|15 83 S £/ ¥ 8 3 5lg 22 Do
) Sio| 2 S 33 3 3|85 8 5 812 L 8B E|3 3 >TL|Ig 8 S E s
Hole, core, section Depth | Depth |& [S | 8 &8 3 8 8 3|l e 8 8 /8 3§ £ 38|28 |2 &8s § 5
N ’ ’ P P o |2 M S S S £ S D DH ©6 6 ©/= T ¥ o 8 = = U § B8 (€& § = © 9
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) | £ | €| & Comment 282 LR LTV ENSI=ECTSENSSS TR A
1267A-6H-CC 56.68| 61.04| S| A| G
1267A-7H-1, 32-34 56.72| 64.08| S| A| M
1267B-7H-CC 59.77| 66.08| S| A| M
1267A-7H-3, 32-34 59.72| 67.08| S | A | M-P
1267A-7H-5, 32-34 62.72| 70.08| S|A| M
1267A-7H-7, 32-34 6569| 73.05(S|A| M
1267A-7H-CC 66.07| 7343 | S |A| M
1267A-8H-1, 32-34 66.22| 7412 |S | C P
1267B-8H-CC 6985| 7653 | S |A| M
1267A-8H-3, 32-34 69.22| 7712|S | C | M-P
1267A-8H-5, 32-34 7222 | 80.12|S|A| M
1267A-8H-7, 32-34 7522 | 8312|S|A| M
1267A-8H-CC 75.62| 8352 | S | C P
1267A-9H-1, 32-34 75.72 8486 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-9H-3, 32-34 78.72| 8786 | S |A| M
1267B-9H-CC 79.35| 90.70 | S | A P
1267A-9H-5, 32-34 81.72| 9086 | S |A| M
1267A-9H-CC 8294| 9208 S|A| M
1267A-10H-1, 32-34 85.22| 9430 (S| A| M
1267B-10H-CC 87.38| 9690 | S | A P
1267A-10H-3, 32-34 88.22| 97.30 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-5, 32-34 89.72 9880 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-6, 32-34 92.72| 10180 | S |A| M
1267A-10H-CC 94.95| 104.03| S | R P
1267B-11H-CC 97.92| 108.55| S | B P Reworking
1267A-11H-5, 32-34 100.72 | 109.53 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-11H-CC 103.87 | 112.68 | S | R P
1267B-12H-CC 107.05| 11766 | S | B P Reworked contaminants
1267A-12H-CC 113.30 | 123.36 | S B
1267B-13H-CC 116.56 | 128.53 | S | R P Severe dissolution, fragments r
1267A-13H-CC 122.80 | 134.37 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution f
1267B-14H-CC 126.01 | 13948 | S | C P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-14H-CC 132.70 | 145.85| S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-15H-CC 135.62 | 150.03 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking r
1267A-15H-CC 141.89 | 155.59 | S | C P Dissolution and reworking
1267B-16H-CC 145.33 | 160.71 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).
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S 8
$ 85 ¢
S 3 g 9
g 5 o 8
S 2 8 5
c|lo S € 8 8§ 3
S5 % 355 %
s |8 S Q 5 5 3
) s |2 5 € @ © T
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S g s § § 3
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) [£ |2 | & Comment 33 G &
1267A-6H-CC 56.68| 61.04|S | A| G
1267A-7H-1, 32-34 56.72| 6408 S | A| M
1267B-7H-CC 59.77 | 66.08| S| A| M
1267A-7H-3, 32-34 59.72| 67.08| S | A | M-P
1267A-7H-5, 32-34 62.72| 7008 | S| A| M
1267A-7H-7, 32-34 6569 | 73.05|S | A| M
1267A-7H-CC 66.07| 7343 | S | A| M
1267A-8H-1, 32-34 66.22 | 7412|S | C P
1267B-8H-CC 69.85| 7653 | S| A| M
1267A-8H-3, 32-34 69.22| 7712| S | C| M-P
1267A-8H-5, 32-34 7222 | 8012 S |A| M
1267A-8H-7, 32-34 7522 | 8312 S |A| M
1267A-8H-CC 75.62| 8352 |s |C P
1267A-9H-1, 32-34 75.72 8486 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-9H-3, 32-34 78.72| 8786 | S |A| M
1267B-9H-CC 79.35| 90.70 | S | A P
1267A-9H-5, 32-34 81.72| 9086 |S | A| M
1267A-9H-CC 8294 | 9208 | S| A| M
1267A-10H-1, 32-34 8522 | 9430|S |A| M
1267B-10H-CC 87.38| 9690 | S | A P
1267A-10H-3, 32-34 88.22| 9730 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-5, 32-34 89.72 9880 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-10H-6, 32-34 9272110180 | S |A| M
1267A-10H-CC 94.95| 104.03 | S | R P
1267B-11H-CC 97.92| 10855| S | B P Reworking
1267A-11H-5, 32-34 100.72 | 109.53 | S | R P Intense dissolution
1267A-11H-CC 103.87 | 11268 | S | R P
1267B-12H-CC 107.05| 11766 | S | B P Reworked contaminants
1267A-12H-CC 113.30| 12336 | S B
1267B-13H-CC 116.56 | 128.53 | S | R P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-13H-CC 122.80 | 134.37 | S | C | M-P | Intense dissolution
1267B-14H-CC 126.01 | 13948 | S | C P Severe dissolution, fragments
1267A-14H-CC 132.70 | 145.85| S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-15H-CC 135.62 | 150.03 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267A-15H-CC 141.89 | 155.59 | S | C P Dissolution and reworking
1267B-16H-CC 145.33 | 160.71 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
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Table T8 (continued).

Neogloboquadrina pachyderma (sinistral)

Neogloboquadrina pachyderma (dextral)

3
E g g 8 ] 5 o
=, IS 3 2 o N S = “
‘BEE IR 5 3 s 3828385
£ 82 3 35|8 ¢ £ 3 2 2 3 s S £ 35 % 2 g 1
S 3 E 3|5 ¢ 5 3 S 8§85 2§83 s5|s 88 s
< R S R =T O - A
s8] ¢ S S §¥s 2|8 g 8§ ST S s S 2855/ 8o
g8 ¢ B SSESlzT TS EsaEe s
Hole, core, section, | Depth | Depth | &5 | § §£££5/88%5¢3 §§3:z22sf858s538¢3
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) | £ |2 | £ Comment [CENCENCENCENCE ICENCENCENC] [CARCEESERCIE S-S BN EC G ECIC IR
1267A-16H-CC 150.92 | 167.32 | S | A | M-G | Fragmentation and reworking
1267B-17H-CC 155.47 | 17255 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
1267A-17H-CC 160.85 | 177.66 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-18H-CC 164.81| 18259 | S |A| M
1267A-18H-CC 170.69 | 18886 | S | A| G Subbotinids rare
1267B-19H-CC 17453 193.25| S |A| G
1267A-19H-CC 179.63199.10 | S | A| G
1267B-20H-CC 184.10| 20514 | S | A| G
1267A-20H-CC 188.46 | 20951 | S | A| G
1267B-21H-CC 193.50| 21632 | S | A| G
1267A-21H-CC 19896 | 221.01 | S | A| G
1267B-22H-CC 203.01 | 22732 | S |A| G
1267A-22H-6, 130-131 | 207.07 | 231.05 (38| A | M Some fragments
1267A-22H-6, 148-149 | 207.25| 231.23 [38| A | M
1267A-22H-7, 12-13 207.39 | 231.37 |38 | R | P-M | Pyrite, diminutive specimens
1267A-22H-7, 20-21 207.47 | 231.50 |38 | B P Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 28-29 207.55| 231.53 |38 | R M Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 37-38 207.64 | 231.62|38| A | M Minor pyrite?
1267A-22H-CC 208.96 | 23294 | S |A| G
1267B-23H-CC 21233 | 238.16 | S | A | M-G
1267A-23H-CC 21833 |24325|S |A| G
1267B-24H-CC 222.10| 24987 | S |A| G
1267A-24H-CC 226.62 | 25421 | S |A| G
1267B-25H-CC 231.47 | 261.42| S | A | M-G
1267A-25H-CC 236.44 | 26717 | S |A| G Pyrite?
1267B-26X-CC 236.60 | 267.27 | S |A| M
1267A-26X-CC 245.75 | 277.48 | S | C P Igorinids very abundant
1267B-27X-CC 24292 | 27827 | S |A| M Chalky with some reworking
1267A-27X-CC 253.25| 286.48 | S | C P Heavy fragmentation
1267B-28X-CC 252751 288.09| S |A| G
1267A-28X-CC 261.97 | 294.77 | S | A | M-G
1267B-29X-CC 262.03 | 296.64| S | A| G
1267A-29X-CC 273.22 | 305.56 | S | A | M-G
1267B-30X-CC 273.12| 30686 | S | A| G
1267B-31X-CC 280.58 | 31583 |38 A | G
1267A-30X-CC 283.50 | 31651 | S |A| G
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Table T8 (continued).
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3 T s S |, 3 R
552 S8 & of% T 823y g8lg8s ., 8
g &£ 5 3% 3 S 5 £ _ § oS 2 8% /82 S g ¢
£33 83 g/f g glE R salas g ges g s
S8 8 S s s 8Ll s gL ELS e B8 8 g g oE
<y S S 88 258 28 3|3 v BB RIS S
slg| 2 22835 3§85 g glg2ge2slgs ool y ST
s8] 2 § § § ¢ 888 2§88 8 g einses g glgsess §
. © -2 L v = |5 S = -2 B L = S 4 v =} v b o o o o b A
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth | o |5 | & § §§ 2 3|88 35S 5|98 55 8|8 &8 2§ 5|85 32 2 s
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) |£ | & | & Comment SO 06 5522830022830 888X 08 0|65
1267A-16H-CC 150.92 | 167.32 | S | A | M-G | Fragmentation and reworking
1267B-17H-CC 155.47 | 17255 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
1267A-17H-CC 160.85 | 177.66 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-18H-CC 164.81| 18259 | S |A| M
1267A-18H-CC 170.69 | 18886 | S | A| G Subbotinids rare
1267B-19H-CC 17453 193.25| S |A| G
1267A-19H-CC 179.63199.10 | S | A| G
1267B-20H-CC 184.10| 20514 | S | A| G
1267A-20H-CC 188.46 | 20951 | S | A| G
1267B-21H-CC 193.50| 21632 | S | A| G
1267A-21H-CC 19896 | 221.01 | S | A| G
1267B-22H-CC 203.01 | 22732 | S |A| G
1267A-22H-6, 130-131 | 207.07 | 231.05 (38| A | M Some fragments
1267A-22H-6, 148-149 | 207.25| 231.23 [38| A | M
1267A-22H-7, 12-13 207.39 | 231.37 |38 | R | P-M | Pyrite, diminutive specimens
1267A-22H-7, 20-21 207.47 | 231.50 |38 | B P Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 28-29 207.55| 231.53 |38 | R M Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 37-38 207.64 | 231.62|38| A | M Minor pyrite?
1267A-22H-CC 208.96 | 23294 | S |A| G
1267B-23H-CC 21233 | 238.16 | S | A | M-G
1267A-23H-CC 21833 |24325|S |A| G
1267B-24H-CC 222.10| 24987 | S |A| G
1267A-24H-CC 226.62 | 25421 | S |A| G
1267B-25H-CC 231.47 | 261.42| S | A | M-G
1267A-25H-CC 236.44 | 26717 | S |A| G Pyrite?
1267B-26X-CC 236.60 | 267.27 | S |A| M
1267A-26X-CC 245.75 | 277.48 | S | C P Igorinids very abundant
1267B-27X-CC 24292 | 27827 | S |A| M Chalky with some reworking
1267A-27X-CC 253.25| 286.48 | S | C P Heavy fragmentation
1267B-28X-CC 252751 288.09| S |A| G
1267A-28X-CC 261.97 | 294.77 | S | A | M-G
1267B-29X-CC 262.03 | 296.64| S | A| G
1267A-29X-CC 273.22 | 305.56 | S | A | M-G
1267B-30X-CC 273.12| 30686 | S | A| G
1267B-31X-CC 280.58 | 31583 |38 A | G
1267A-30X-CC 283.50 | 31651 | S |A| G
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Table T8 (continued).

E
S S § -~ s S
E §12 3 _ 858382888z s|E.3 &
g £ < SIS E3FE §/gE 3£ 22 E|8 S L8 sl g s B
2 e £/ 53§ 8 8/ 5 5 s ol 8 2 8 (% &8 2T 8
£ 5s5Sg 8t ssasggEseey
L 2 8 3 IR T 8 8 g 2 gElg gy s E 5B
519 5 £ 5 © © S |8 § T 5 o |5 8 8 8 8|8 &£ & & S8 &8 &8 8 =8
s|g| 2 S £ £ £ £|£ § £ £ £|8 £ £ £ £(EST T T T|IT T T OYT OGS
Elg| g £3383/8 2888888838888 ¢8/88¢8 8%
. < o = -~ = -~ = Qo = -~ = o = -~ = -~ =
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth | 2 | § 2 £ § § § §|8S §$ 8§ § S|€ § 8§ § S|8 @ 2 2 g]g 2 ¢ g ¢
) g3 ¢ S 2 2 2 8|/ §5 S 8 2 22|25 5 8 8|8 8 s s s
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) | £ |2 | & Comment S U OO0 G| U LoV ULVl S 3|3 3 = =
1267A-16H-CC 150.92 | 167.32 | S | A | M-G | Fragmentation and reworking r| f rof
1267B-17H-CC 155.47 | 172.55| S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution r| f f
1267A-17H-CC 160.85 | 177.66 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking r r
1267B-18H-CC 164.81 | 18259 | S |A| M r|c rf
1267A-18H-CC 170.69 | 188.86 | S | A G Subbotinids rare f r|f r ror
1267B-19H-CC 174531 193.25| S |A| G rir r r f
1267A-19H-CC 179.63 | 199.10 | S | A| G r r ¢
1267B-20H-CC 184.10 | 205.14 | S | A| G f r
1267A-20H-CC 188.46 | 20951 | S | A| G f f
1267B-21H-CC 193.50 | 21632 | S | A| G ror
1267A-21H-CC 19896 | 221.01 | S | A| G r r ¢
1267B-22H-CC 203.01 | 22732 S |A| G r
1267A-22H-6, 130-131 | 207.07 | 231.05 |38 | A | M Some fragments r c
1267A-22H-6, 148-149 | 207.25 | 231.23 (38| A | M C
1267A-22H-7, 12-13 207.39 | 231.37 |38 | R | P-M | Pyrite, diminutive specimens r
1267A-22H-7, 20-21 207.47 | 231.50 |38 | B P Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 28-29 207.55| 231.53 |38 | R M Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 37-38 207.64 | 231.62 |38| A | M Minor pyrite? f
1267A-22H-CC 20896 | 23294 | S |A| G f
1267B-23H-CC 212.33 | 238.16 | S | A | M-G r
1267A-23H-CC 21833 | 24325 S |A| G
1267B-24H-CC 2221024987 | S |A| G
1267A-24H-CC 226.62 | 25421 | S |A| G
1267B-25H-CC 231.47 | 261.42 | S | A | M-G
1267A-25H-CC 236.44 | 26717 | S | A| G Pyrite?
1267B-26X-CC 236.60 | 267.27 | S | A| M
1267A-26X-CC 245.75 | 277.48 | S | C P Igorinids very abundant
1267B-27X-CC 24292 | 27827 | S |A| M Chalky with some reworking
1267A-27X-CC 253.25| 286.48 | S | C P Heavy fragmentation
1267B-28X-CC 252.75|1288.09| S| A| G
1267A-28X-CC 26197 | 294.77 | S | A | MG
1267B-29X-CC 262.03 29664 S| A| G
1267A-29X-CC 273.22 | 305.56 | S | A | M-G
1267B-30X-CC 273.12 130686 | S | A| G
1267B-31X-CC 280.58 | 315.83 |38 A | G
1267A-30X-CC 283.50 (31651 | S | A| G
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Table T8 (continued).
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S K e IS S S
T S 5 g 2lg g T8 3|lg 3 s g 3|8 £ ¢ 83 g 3 S
T Eos8lis e 25338y sls gL
c S S ¢ 5 ofs > 5 6 S)g £ £ 2 3sm s 88 ¥ T2 S B
slg| § SS S ssls s g ey ee s EoE 8
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Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S 2 e 2 ¢ g 9|2 2 2 ¢ 2|3 '§ '§ '§ '§ '§ '§ '§ '§ 'g '§ '§ & & £
interval (cm) (mbsh) | (med) |&£ |2 | £ Comment S22 E 8Ll g el e s B S
1267A-16H-CC 150.92 | 167.32 | S | A | M-G | Fragmentation and reworking c f
1267B-17H-CC 155.47 | 17255 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution f
1267A-17H-CC 160.85 | 177.66 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking r r
1267B-18H-CC 164.81 | 18259 | S | A| M r f r r|r
1267A-18H-CC 170.69 | 18886 | S | A| G Subbotinids rare f r f|f ¢ f
1267B-19H-CC 1745319325 S | A| G ro flr f f
1267A-19H-CC 179.63|199.10| S | A| G ror ro f|f f f f f
1267B-20H-CC 184.10 | 205.14| S | A| G f
1267A-20H-CC 188.46 | 209.51 | S | A| G r flr ¢ ¢ f f
1267B-21H-CC 193.50| 21632 | S | A| G f r f f c f
1267A-21H-CC 19896 | 221.01 | S | A| G for r ro flr f f f
1267B-22H-CC 203.01 | 22732 | S |A| G f f c
1267A-22H-6, 130-131 | 207.07 | 231.05 (38| A | M Some fragments r f c for r r
1267A-22H-6, 148-149 | 207.25 | 231.23 |38 | A | M r c c
1267A-22H-7, 12-13 207.39 | 231.37 |38 | R | P-M | Pyrite, diminutive specimens f f
1267A-22H-7, 20-21 207.47 | 231.50 |38 | B P Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 28-29 207.55| 231.53 |38 | R M Pyrite, downhole contamination r r
1267A-22H-7, 37-38 207.64 | 231.62 (38| A | M Minor pyrite? f c
1267A-22H-CC 208.96 | 23294 | S |A| G for r r r f f r
1267B-23H-CC 212.33 | 23816 | S | A | M-G f f rr r ¢ r r f flr r r
1267A-23H-CC 2183324325 S |A| G f f r f f flf
1267B-24H-CC 22210 | 24987 | S |A| G f r f
1267A-24H-CC 226.62 | 25421 | S |A| G f c r f f fof | f r f
1267B-25H-CC 231.47 | 261.42| S | A | M-G ro flr r ror f f f
1267A-25H-CC 236.44 | 26717 | S |A| G Pyrite? f r f
1267B-26X-CC 236.60 | 267.27 | S | A| M r r ror fofr r
1267A-26X-CC 245.75 | 277.48 | S | C P Igorinids very abundant ror|r r ror ror r a
1267B-27X-CC 24292 | 27827 | S |A| M Chalky with some reworking r r f
1267A-27X-CC 253.25 | 286.48 | S | C P Heavy fragmentation rfr r r f f r f
1267B-28X-CC 252.75| 28809 | S| A| G f f
1267A-28X-CC 261.97 | 294.77 | S | A | M-G rf r
1267B-29X-CC 262.03| 29664 | S | A| G f
1267A-29X-CC 273.22| 30556 | S | A | M-G
1267B-30X-CC 273.12| 30686 | S | A| G
1267B-31X-CC 280.58 | 31583 (38| A| G
1267A-30X-CC 283.50 | 31651 | S |A| G
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Table T8 (continued).
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Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth §_ S g £ £ 2 8 82 8 8 82 8|8 8 8 § § § % =§ ‘t‘é ‘§ % ‘§ ‘t‘é § ‘t‘é
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) | £ |8 | & Comment $5853 3333333333888 BT LGG
1267A-16H-CC 150.92 | 167.32 | S | A | M-G | Fragmentation and reworking r for
1267B-17H-CC 155.47 | 17255 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
1267A-17H-CC 160.85 | 177.66 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-18H-CC 164.81| 18259 | S |A| M
1267A-18H-CC 170.69 | 18886 | S | A| G Subbotinids rare r r r f
1267B-19H-CC 17453 193.25| S |A| G ror
1267A-19H-CC 179.63199.10 | S | A| G r r r r
1267B-20H-CC 184.10| 20514 | S | A| G f
1267A-20H-CC 188.46 | 20951 | S | A| G ror.r r r
1267B-21H-CC 193.50| 21632 | S | A| G f
1267A-21H-CC 19896 | 221.01 | S | A| G ro £ f r ror
1267B-22H-CC 203.01 | 22732 | S |A| G ff
1267A-22H-6, 130-131 | 207.07 | 231.05 (38| A | M Some fragments f f f r ror
1267A-22H-6, 148-149 | 207.25| 231.23 [38| A | M ror f
1267A-22H-7, 12-13 207.39 | 231.37 |38 | R | P-M | Pyrite, diminutive specimens
1267A-22H-7, 20-21 207.47 | 231.50 |38 | B P Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 28-29 207.55| 231.53 |38 | R M Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 37-38 207.64 | 231.62 |38| A | M Minor pyrite? r r r
1267A-22H-CC 208.96 | 23294 | S |A| G ro f f r f
1267B-23H-CC 21233 | 238.16 | S | A | M-G c rof r r|pr
1267A-23H-CC 21833 |24325|S |A| G fof r
1267B-24H-CC 222.10| 24987 | S |A| G fof f
1267A-24H-CC 226.62 | 25421 | S |A| G c ro f f r ror
1267B-25H-CC 231.47 | 261.42| S | A | M-G f f f r|r r for
1267A-25H-CC 236.44 | 26717 | S |A| G Pyrite? r
1267B-26X-CC 236.60 | 267.27 | S |A| M f f for
1267A-26X-CC 245.75 | 277.48 | S | C P Igorinids very abundant a for r r
1267B-27X-CC 24292 | 27827 | S |A| M Chalky with some reworking a r
1267A-27X-CC 253.25| 286.48 | S | C P Heavy fragmentation r for ror rof
1267B-28X-CC 252751 288.09| S |A| G r r r
1267A-28X-CC 261.97 | 294.77 | S | A | M-G f r rf f c c
1267B-29X-CC 262.03 | 296.64| S | A| G
1267A-29X-CC 273.22 | 305.56 | S | A | M-G f f f f f/|r for
1267B-30X-CC 273.12| 30686 | S | A| G f f f
1267B-31X-CC 280.58 | 31583 |38 A | G
1267A-30X-CC 283.50 | 31651 | S |A| G f c
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Table T8 (continued).
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2 35 3 S| § ¢ &% 2 8 g5 § B SIE 2
S £ = S 5 S| 3 E & G S 8]
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Hole, core, section Depth | Depth | & |S | & 2 82 g ggle s g 88|33 832883l g¢§ 6§ ¢
N ’ ’ P P o |2 M S S S £ £ D DH 6 ©6 ©o/= © g Q 8 = 2T 0SS B8 |gE o g v 9
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) |£ | & | & Comment G &2 EIR 8T CU|IENS3I=T|ITS &NIISS 2L A
1267A-16H-CC 150.92 | 167.32 | S | A | M-G | Fragmentation and reworking
1267B-17H-CC 155.47 | 172.55| S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
1267A-17H-CC 160.85 | 177.66 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-18H-CC 164.81 | 18259 | S |A| M
1267A-18H-CC 170.69 | 18886 | S | A| G Subbotinids rare
1267B-19H-CC 17453 193.25| S |A| G
1267A-19H-CC 179.63 | 199.10 | S | A| G r
1267B-20H-CC 184.10 | 205.14 | S | A| G
1267A-20H-CC 188.46 | 20951 | S | A| G r
1267B-21H-CC 193.50 | 21632 | S | A| G
1267A-21H-CC 19896 | 221.01 | S | A| G
1267B-22H-CC 203.01 | 22732 S |A| G
1267A-22H-6, 130-131 | 207.07 | 231.05 (38| A | M Some fragments
1267A-22H-6, 148-149 | 207.25 | 231.23 (38| A | M
1267A-22H-7, 12-13 207.39 | 231.37 |38 | R | P-M | Pyrite, diminutive specimens
1267A-22H-7, 20-21 207.47 | 231.50 |38 | B P Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 28-29 207.55| 231.53 |38 | R M Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 37-38 207.64 | 231.62 |38| A | M Minor pyrite?
1267A-22H-CC 20896 | 23294 | S |A| G
1267B-23H-CC 212.33 | 238.16 | S | A | M-G
1267A-23H-CC 21833 | 24325 S |A| G
1267B-24H-CC 2221024987 | S |A| G
1267A-24H-CC 226.62 | 25421 | S |A| G
1267B-25H-CC 231.47 | 261.42 | S | A | M-G
1267A-25H-CC 236.44 | 26717 | S | A| G Pyrite?
1267B-26X-CC 236.60 | 267.27 | S | A | M
1267A-26X-CC 245.75 | 277.48 | S | C P Igorinids very abundant r
1267B-27X-CC 24292 | 27827 | S |A| M Chalky with some reworking
1267A-27X-CC 253.25| 286.48 | S | C P Heavy fragmentation f
1267B-28X-CC 252.75|1288.09 S| A| G
1267A-28X-CC 26197 | 294.77 | S | A | M-G r f f r
1267B-29X-CC 262.03 29664 S| A| G
1267A-29X-CC 273.22 | 305.56 | S | A | M-G f c r f
1267B-30X-CC 273.12 130686 | S | A| G f
1267B-31X-CC 280.58 | 315.83 |38 A| G
1267A-30X-CC 283.50 (31651 | S | A| G f f r c a
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Table T8 (continued).

S 8
T € S o
S eoe g
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Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S g s § § 3
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) [£ |2 | & Comment 33 G &
1267A-16H-CC 150.92 | 167.32 | S | A | M-G | Fragmentation and reworking
1267B-17H-CC 155.47 | 17255 | S | C | P-M | Intense dissolution
1267A-17H-CC 160.85 | 177.66 | S | R P Severe dissolution and reworking
1267B-18H-CC 164.81| 18259 | S |A| M
1267A-18H-CC 170.69 | 18886 | S | A| G Subbotinids rare
1267B-19H-CC 17453 193.25| S |A| G
1267A-19H-CC 179.63199.10 | S | A| G
1267B-20H-CC 184.10| 20514 | S | A| G
1267A-20H-CC 188.46 | 20951 | S | A| G
1267B-21H-CC 193.50| 21632 | S | A| G
1267A-21H-CC 19896 | 221.01 | S | A| G
1267B-22H-CC 203.01 | 22732 | S |A| G
1267A-22H-6, 130-131 | 207.07 | 231.05 (38| A | M Some fragments
1267A-22H-6, 148-149 | 207.25| 231.23 [38| A | M
1267A-22H-7, 12-13 207.39 | 231.37 |38 | R | P-M | Pyrite, diminutive specimens
1267A-22H-7, 20-21 207.47 | 231.50 |38 | B P Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 28-29 207.55| 231.53 |38 | R M Pyrite, downhole contamination
1267A-22H-7, 37-38 207.64 | 231.62|38| A | M Minor pyrite?
1267A-22H-CC 208.96 | 23294 | S |A| G
1267B-23H-CC 21233 | 238.16 | S | A | M-G
1267A-23H-CC 21833 |24325|S |A| G
1267B-24H-CC 222.10| 24987 | S |A| G
1267A-24H-CC 226.62 | 25421 | S |A| G
1267B-25H-CC 231.47 | 261.42| S | A | M-G
1267A-25H-CC 236.44 | 26717 | S |A| G Pyrite?
1267B-26X-CC 236.60 | 267.27 | S |A| M
1267A-26X-CC 245.75 | 277.48 | S | C P Igorinids very abundant
1267B-27X-CC 24292 | 27827 | S |A| M Chalky with some reworking
1267A-27X-CC 253.25| 286.48 | S | C P Heavy fragmentation
1267B-28X-CC 252751 288.09| S |A| G
1267A-28X-CC 261.97 | 294.77 | S | A | M-G
1267B-29X-CC 262.03 | 296.64| S | A| G
1267A-29X-CC 273.22 | 305.56 | S | A | M-G
1267B-30X-CC 273.12| 30686 | S | A| G
1267B-31X-CC 280.58 | 31583 |38 A | G
1267A-30X-CC 283.50 | 31651 | S |A| G
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Table T8 (continued).

Neogloboquadrina pachyderma (sinistral)

Neogloboquadrina pachyderma (dextral)

]
E g g 8 ] 5 o
=, IS 3 2 o N S = “
AR E IR 2 2 ss83:848§5
£ 82 3 35|8 ¢ £ 3 2 2 3 s S £ 35 % 2 g 1
S 3 E 3|5 ¢ 5 3 S 8§85 2§83 s5|s 88 s
< R S R =T O - A
s8] ¢ S S §¥s 2|8 g 8§ ST S s S 2855/ 8o
g8 ¢ cEgEyEsEs = O
Hole, core, section, | Depth | Depth | &5 | § §£££5/88%5¢3 §§3:z22sf858s538¢3
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) | £ |2 | £ Comment [CEECERCENCERCE ICERCENCENT GG S SEEST TGS TS
1267A-31X-1, 10-11 283.40 | 317.80 |38 | A G
1267A-31X-1, 90-91 284.20 | 318.60 |38 | A | G-M | Few fragments
1267A-31X-2, 60-61 28490 | 319.30 |38 | A G
1267A-31X-3, 30-31 285.60 | 320.00 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 50-51 285.80 | 320.20 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 70-71 286.00 | 320.40 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 74-75 286.04 | 320.44 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-4, 10-11 286.90 | 321.30 |38 | R M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-4, 114-115 | 287.94 | 322.34 |38 | R M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-5, 114-115 | 289.44 | 323.84 |38 | A M
1267B-32X-CC 290.68 | 325.28| S | C| M Dissolution and etching
1267A-31X-CC 292.86 | 327.26 |38 | A | M-G
1267A-32X-CC 300.75 | 336.76 | S | C | M-P
1267B-33X-CC 300.43 | 337.07 | S | C | P-M | Dissolution and etching
1267B-34X-CC 309.95 | 346.77 | S | A M
1267A-33X-CC 31230 | 349.25| S | A M
1267B-35X-CC 319.59 | 35834 | S | A M
1267B-36X-CC 329.22 | 36797 | S | A M

Notes: Preparation: S = >63-um size fraction, 38 = >38-pym size fraction. Abundance: A = abundant , C = common, R = rare, B = barren. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor.
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Table T8 (continued).
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E g s g Sle 3 8
ggé %;5 Q 2 c§-§-5 ‘§'§§
E 2 9 5 3 3 S EB'%§NS°‘QS 9
s 222 3E Sfglse_ 335 lggflsgegs
£33 83 g 858 g8 g i BT g2t
mmEK‘BQQ‘S}QE'IONQ'EQE’QMUwagm
clol < S 3 3 ®T 2|8 S 2% T8 32T F|LT YT S Soels s g 8 s
518 S T ggsf3gesgglgegrrsegsivelzerye
5|8 § $ $ 35 2 88 3 8 £ s/8§ 3 s s ¢l g elg e s
. s|le| 5 2D D g 5 € £ D OLF E L LIS YT L o 98 & 8 £ D
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth | o |5 | & § § § 2 8|28 3 § 8|28 § 8§ 28| &8 28 8l s 2 3 S5
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) | &£ |8 | £ Comment GO0 862238002830 8882008(8008 =120
1267A-31X-1, 10-11 283.40 | 317.80 |38 | A G
1267A-31X-1, 90-91 284.20 | 318.60 |38 | A | G-M | Few fragments
1267A-31X-2, 60-61 28490 | 319.30 |38 | A G
1267A-31X-3, 30-31 285.60 | 320.00 |38 A | M
1267A-31X-3, 50-51 285.80 | 320.20 |38 A | M
1267A-31X-3, 70-71 286.00 | 320.40 (38| A | M
1267A-31X-3, 74-75 286.04 | 320.44 (38| A | M
1267A-31X-4, 10-11 286.90 | 321.30 |38 | R M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-4, 114-115 | 287.94 | 322.34 |38 | R M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-5,114-115 | 289.44 | 323.84 (38| A | M
1267B-32X-CC 290.68 | 325.28| S | C| M Dissolution and etching
1267A-31X-CC 292.86 | 327.26 |38 | A | M-G
1267A-32X-CC 300.75 | 336.76 | S | C | M-P
1267B-33X-CC 300.43 | 337.07 | S | C | P-M | Dissolution and etching
1267B-34X-CC 309.95| 346.77 | S | A | M
1267A-33X-CC 31230 | 34925 | S |A | M
1267B-35X-CC 319.59 | 35834 | S |A| M
1267B-36X-CC 329.22 | 36797 | S |A| M

Occurrence: a = abundant, c = common, f = frequent, r = rare, b = barren.
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Table T8 (continued).

Globigerinatheka subconglobata (s.1.)

o |8 g ez S 3
[e] S S © 3 “ =S =
3 S| € S > N - = @ <
: S8es_ 358838t ilg.t, 8
2 8 < EI£E 38 88 £ 2 E|8 3 £ 8 5|8 8§ 2 8
§ £ = = =|8 3 38 & g% S S 38 % £ 8§ Dl £ § % 3
2 § 3 2 8/ § 8 s % o T S S| £ 3 8 2§ § & 2 3
3§ 8 § ¥|¥ S 5§ § 7|8 e Q2 2| 5 F T S| L & & 3
s|lg| § 8 5 g 5 5|8 8§ 5 & 5|3 5 8 8|8 £ 38 3|88 8 s8 =S
S|E| % S § £ £ £§|§ s £ £ £/¢8 £ £ /£ T T TIT T T T T
T[S | © T S S S S|(S > & & &3 § § $/§ 3§ 8 3 2|3 3 © & 3
. 512 3 5 3% 35895 5T 5 I 5§ 8N N NN NN NS
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth | 2 | § 2 S 8§ § % 8|8 5 &8 § © |« S 3 8|8 &2 g ¢ 2|]g g ¢ ¢ ¢
) 3| ¢ S 8 ¢ 28 8/ § 8 8 2% 2 2 8|8 5 &§ S 5|8 § 5 & s
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) | £ |2 | & Comment [CAECERCENCENCHE ICENGENCERCENCE IV G S |6 3 |2 = = = =
1267A-31X-1, 10-11 283.40 | 317.80 |38 | A G
1267A-31X-1, 90-91 284.20 | 318.60 |38 | A | G-M | Few fragments
1267A-31X-2, 60-61 28490 | 319.30 |38 | A G
1267A-31X-3, 30-31 285.60 | 320.00 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 50-51 285.80 | 320.20 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 70-71 286.00 | 320.40 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 74-75 286.04 | 320.44 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-4, 10-11 286.90 | 321.30 |38 | R M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-4, 114-115 | 287.94 | 322.34 |38 | R M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-5, 114-115 | 289.44 | 323.84 |38 | A M
1267B-32X-CC 290.68 | 325.28| S | C| M Dissolution and etching
1267A-31X-CC 292.86 | 327.26 |38 | A | M-G
1267A-32X-CC 300.75 | 336.76 | S | C | M-P
1267B-33X-CC 300.43 | 337.07 | S | C | P-M | Dissolution and etching
1267B-34X-CC 309.95 | 346.77 | S | A M
1267A-33X-CC 31230 | 349.25| S | A M
1267B-35X-CC 319.59 | 35834 | S | A M
1267B-36X-CC 329.22 | 36797 | S | A M
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Table T8 (continued).
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S &§F S 3 TS &8 3 € 218 2 L & 3t 2 8 s S 93 g
§ § T8 U8 T &£ 8 £|/1€ 5 3 S 8|8 £ @ IIB Q€ w5 o=
S 8 § 8 6|8 3 § GC S| T £ I 3 8 8§ ZI¥ S 2R S
clg| 5 S S S S 8888 s|f3S 8 lge s 3E|ESE LGRS
21| % T T P S $(T T T Y PV s 5 o s|s 5 5 v os|ls s 8 8%
Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth s S 2 e 2 ¢ g 9|2 2 2 ¢ 2|3 £ £ £ §|&§ &£ &£ & £ % & L & £
i g3 8 S S S5 S|8 5855 S SESSEEIEEESEIES PR s
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) | £ |2 | & Comment S S35 3SIfTITI IR IS o
1267A-31X-1, 10-11 283.40 | 317.80 |38 | A G
1267A-31X-1, 90-91 284.20 | 318.60 |38 | A | G-M | Few fragments
1267A-31X-2, 60-61 28490 | 319.30 |38 | A G
1267A-31X-3, 30-31 285.60 | 320.00 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 50-51 285.80 | 320.20 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 70-71 286.00 | 320.40 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-3, 74-75 286.04 | 320.44 |38 | A M
1267A-31X-4, 10-11 286.90 | 321.30 |38 | R M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-4, 114-115 | 287.94 | 322.34 |38 | R M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-5, 114-115 | 289.44 | 323.84 |38 | A M
1267B-32X-CC 290.68 | 325.28| S | C| M Dissolution and etching
1267A-31X-CC 292.86 | 327.26 |38 | A | M-G
1267A-32X-CC 300.75 | 336.76 | S | C | M-P
1267B-33X-CC 300.43 | 337.07 | S | C | P-M | Dissolution and etching
1267B-34X-CC 309.95 | 346.77 | S | A M
1267A-33X-CC 31230 | 349.25| S | A M
1267B-35X-CC 319.59 | 35834 | S | A M
1267B-36X-CC 329.22 | 36797 | S | A M
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Table T8 (continued).
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o S5E59 8¢
a g o w 2 o 3 “ 3 3 S8ls g8 2 ¢ §
S T i s 52 8lg: ssl.58s:E38Lts
2 S 2 |5 & 3 & §|8S £ o 8 8|g 2 E 3 2|g € < s ¢
IS kS > S 2 g. > 9 S S S % g g = o .= S| Q| Q © v © S|
3 5 2 IS 8 8 8|g &5 ¢ g3 &g 2 g glg g g ece
c ﬁéggggg.S'tgccE':BEE:':':':':':':':':
s|g| S T % s s s|es s s s ol s s 8§ 8|8 E R EE|EEE R E
Sle| = S S g |8 E £E £E E|E E E E £
2158 eSS Sf S SS S s55 58 ¢ggiggssce
= | o I
Holg,core,section, Depth | Depth ;3).% g ‘§ 'g § § § § § § § § § § § § § § -: ~§ -té ~§ -té ~§ fé ~§ -té
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (mcd) (£ |2 | & Comment 553 333333 3|33 F & &8 506G S|I6GGS TS 00O
1267A-31X-1, 10-11 283.40 | 31780 (38| A | G fof f
1267A-31X-1, 90-91 284.20 | 318.60 |38 | A | G-M | Few fragments ror f
1267A-31X-2, 60-61 284.90 | 319.30 |38| A | G c
1267A-31X-3, 30-31 285.60 | 320.00 (38| A | M c
1267A-31X-3, 50-51 285.80 | 320.20 [38| A | M f
1267A-31X-3, 70-71 286.00 | 320.40 (38| A | M f
1267A-31X-3, 74-75 286.04 | 320.44 |38| A | M
1267A-31X-4, 10-11 286.90 | 321.30 |38 | R | M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-4, 114-115 | 287.94 | 322.34 |[38| R | M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-5, 114-115 | 289.44 | 323.84 (38| A | M
1267B-32X-CC 290.68 | 325.28| S | C| M Dissolution and etching
1267A-31X-CC 292.86 | 327.26 |38 | A | M-G
1267A-32X-CC 300.75 | 336.76 | S | C | M-P
1267B-33X-CC 300.43 | 337.07 | S | C | P-M | Dissolution and etching
1267B-34X-CC 309.95| 346.77 | S |A| M
1267A-33X-CC 31230 349.25| S |A| M
1267B-35X-CC 319.59 | 35834 | S |A| M
1267B-36X-CC 329.22 | 36797 | S |A| M
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Table T8 (continued).
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Comment

Few fragments

Nearly barren

Nearly barren

Dissolution and etching

Dissolution and etching

uoneasssald

G

G
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M

P-M

M

M
M

souepuNqy

C

C | M-P

C
A
A
A
A

uonesedaiy

S

S

Depth
(mcd)

Depth
(mbsf)

283.40 | 317.80 |38 | A

284.20 | 318.60 |38 | A | G-M

284.90 | 319.30 |38 | A

285.60 | 320.00 |38 | A

285.80 | 320.20 |38 | A

286.00 | 320.40 |38 | A

286.04 | 320.44 |38 | A

286.90 | 321.30 |38 | R

290.68 | 325.28 | S

292.86 | 327.26 |38 | A | M-G

300.75 | 336.76 | S
300.43 | 337.07 | S
309.95 | 346.77 | S
312.30 | 349.25

319.59 | 358.34 | S

329.22 | 367.97

Hole, core, section,
interval (cm)

1267A-31X-1, 10-11

1267A-31X-1, 90-91

1267A-31X-2, 60-61
1267A-31X-3, 30-31

1267A-31X-3, 50-51

1267A-31X-3, 70-71

1267A-31X-3, 74-75
1267A-31X-4, 10-11

1267A-31X-4, 114-115 | 287.94 | 322.34 |38 | R

1267A-31X-5, 114-115 | 289.44 | 323.84 |38 | A

1267B-32X-CC
1267A-31X-CC
1267A-32X-CC
1267B-33X-CC
1267B-34X-CC
1267A-33X-CC
1267B-35X-CC
1267B-36X-CC
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Table T8 (continued).
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Hole, core, section, Depth | Depth 2|3 2 s § § 3
interval (cm) (mbsf) | (med) | £ |2 | &£ Comment 33 G &
1267A-31X-1,10-11 283.40 | 317.80 |38 A | G
1267A-31X-1, 90-91 284.20 | 318.60 |38 | A | G-M | Few fragments
1267A-31X-2, 60-61 28490 | 319.30 |38 | A| G
1267A-31X-3, 30-31 285.60 | 320.00 |38| A | M
1267A-31X-3, 50-51 285.80 | 320.20 |38| A | M
1267A-31X-3, 70-71 286.00 | 320.40 |38| A | M
1267A-31X-3, 74-75 286.04 | 320.44 |38| A | M
1267A-31X-4, 10-11 286.90 | 321.30 |38| R | M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-4,114-115 | 287.94 | 32234 |38 | R | M Nearly barren
1267A-31X-5,114-115 | 289.44 | 32384 [38| A | M
1267B-32X-CC 290.68 | 325.28| S | C| M Dissolution and etching
1267A-31X-CC 292.86 | 327.26 |38 | A | M-G
1267A-32X-CC 300.75| 336.76 | S | C | M-P
1267B-33X-CC 300.43 | 337.07 | S | C | P-M | Dissolution and etching
1267B-34X-CC 309.95| 346.77 | S |A| M fof
1267A-33X-CC 31230 34925 | S |A| M
1267B-35X-CC 319.59 | 35834 | S |A| M f
1267B-36X-CC 329.22| 36797 | S |A| M f

£9Z1 ALIS ‘Q HALAVH)

ALAVd OHILNAIOS AAVOddIHS

8¢



	Chapter 8, Table T8. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances for selected planktonic foraminifer taxa, Site 1267.
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